value per share by dividing
the net tangible book value, which is tangible assets less total liabilities, by the number of outstanding common shares. Dilution
represents
the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of common shares in this offering and the as adjusted net tangible book
value
per share immediately after giving effect to this offering. Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2023 was approximately
$54.6 million, or $0.19 per
share.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 18,961,540 common shares and
accompanying Class A warrants to purchase 9,480,770 common shares at
the offering price of $2.00 per share and accompanying Class A
warrant and after deducting estimated offering expenses, including fees payable to our
financial advisors, our as adjusted net tangible
book value as of March 31, 2023 would have been approximately $91.5 million, or $0.30 per share. This
represents an immediate increase
in as adjusted net tangible book value of $0.11 per share to our existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of $1.70
per share
issued to the investors purchasing securities in this offering.

The following table illustrates
this per share dilution:

Offering price per common share and accompanying
Class A warrant   $ 2.00

Net tangible book value per share as of March 31,
2023   $ 0.19
Increase in net tangible book value
per share attributable to this offering   $ 0.11

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 0.30
Dilution per share to investors participating in this offering   $ 1.70

The above table and discussion
excludes:

· 25,140,262
common shares and 14,896,783 special shares, which are automatically convertible into common
shares on a one-for-one basis if
certain price thresholds are met, issuable upon exercise
of share options outstanding as of March 31, 2023 under our stock incentive plans, at
a weighted average per option exercise price of $1.11;

· 13,123,935
common shares issuable upon the vesting of restricted share units outstanding as of March 31,
2023;
· 38,299,195
common shares available as of March 31, 2023 for future grant under the 2021 Incentive
Equity Plan;

[…]

Shares issuable upon conversion of any Special Shares owned by the selling shareholders are not beneficially
owned by any of the selling shareholders and
are excluded from the beneficial ownership columns in the table below since the conversions
of such Special Shares are subject to the Common Share
trading price thresholds described herein. Please see the section titled “Description
of Common Shares and Special Shares” in this prospectus. Except as
indicated in footnotes to this table, we believe that the shareholders
named in this table have sole voting and investment power with respect to all Common
Shares shown to be beneficially owned by them based
on information provided to us by these shareholders. Percentage of ownership prior to the offering is
based on 265,424,635 Common Shares
outstanding on August 31, 2022, assuming that we issued all of the 37,978,680 Common Shares issued under the
Purchase Agreements
and the 287,500 Common Shares issued to our advisors on or before such date.

9

Common
Shares Beneficially

Owned Prior to Offering

Number of
Common

Shares Being

Common
Shares to be
Beneficially Owned After

Offering
Name
of Selling Shareholder(1)   Number   Percentage   Offered   Number   Percentage
Willeese
Pty Ltd ATF Wilson Family Trust(2)   1,522,990   *   375,000   1,147,990   *
Cadence
Capital Limited(3)   2,250,000   *   2,250,000   -   -
Cadence
Opportunities Fund Limited(4)   250,000   *   250,000   -   -
Carrera
Capital International Ltd.(5)   1,719,890   *   250,000   1,469,890   *
Lucas
Cahill(6)   1,198,298   *   687,500   510,798   *
Brian
Paes-Braga(7)   2,325,731   *   1,562,500   763,231   *
Valola
Holdings Corp.(8)   2,500,000   *   2,500,000   -   -
South
Lake One LLC(9)   12,284,667   4.6%   2,500,000   9,784,667   3.7%
Brian
Stewart(10)   125,000   *   125,000   -   -
Namdar
Family Holdings LLC(11)   5,000,000   1.9%   5,000,000   -   -
Majid
Fahd M Alghaslan(12)   4,011,000   1.5%   3,750,000   261,000   *
BMO
Nesbitt Burns Inc. ITF Lynwood Opportunities

Master Fund(13)   1,250,000   *   1,250,000   -   -
Nero
Resource Fund Pty Ltd(14)   625,000   *   625,000   -   -
Peter
Jon Deschenes Jr(15)   275,000   *   250,000   25,000   *
The
RF Trust(16)   250,000   *   250,000   -   -
Gadi
Slade(17)   500,000   *   500,000   -   -
Ronit
Global Opportunities Master Fund Limited(18)   1,748,154   *   1,500,000   248,154   *
Leste
Global Fund SPC - Segregated Portfolio B(19)   1,250,000   *   1,250,000   -   -
Light
Doors LLC(20)   125,000   *   125,000   -   -
Lydia
Barron(21)   489,338   *   125,000   364,338   *
Claudia
Barron(22)   389,632   *   125,000   264,632   *
Charlotte
Barron(23)   396,538   *   125,000   271,538   *
Allseas
Group S.A.(24)   22,701,648   8.6%   6,250,000   16,451,648   6.2%
Gerard
Barron(25)   18,806,677   7.0%   103,680   18,702,997   6.9%
ERAS
Capital LLC(26)   53,370,692   20.0%   6,250,000   47,120,692   17.7%
Odeon
Capital Group LLC(27)   186,250   *   186,250   -   -
Edward
Sugar(28)   70,875   *   70,875   -   -
Rogier
de la Rambelje(29)   10,125   *   10,125   -   -
Matthew
Bonner(30)   20,250   *   20,250   -   -

* Represents beneficial ownership of less than
1% of the outstanding Common Shares.
(1) Unless otherwise indicated, the business address
of each of these holders is c/o TMC the metals company Inc., 595 Howe Street, 10th Floor,

Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6C 2T5.
(2) Paul David Wilson may be deemed to have voting
and investment power over the shares held by Willeese Pty Ltd ATF Wilson Family Trust. The

business address of such holder is 58 Warragal Road, Turramurra, New South Wales, 2074, Australia.
(3) Cadence Capital Limited is a company listed
on the Australian Securities Exchange. The business address of such holder is 11/131 Macquarie